### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Richard A. Holl	09/21/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KinetiChem, Inc.
Street Address:	19100 Von Karman Ave.
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92612

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7125527	
Patent Number:	7534404	

James E. Brunton

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (818)549-8477

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(818) 956-7154 Phone: Email: jbrunton1@aol.com Correspondent Name: James E. Brunton, Esq. P.O. Box 29000 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Glendale, CALIFORNIA 91209

**Total Attachments: 3** 

500970623

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

source=KinetiChem-HollAssignment#page1.tif source=KinetiChem-HollAssignment#page2.tif source=KinetiChem-HollAssignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 023273 FRAME: 0339

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Richard A. Holl, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Camarillo, California, am the sole and exclusive owner of the following United States Letters Patent:

Patent No. 7,125,527 issued October 24, 2006 and entitled "Methods of Operating Surface Reactors and Reactors Employing Such Methods; and

Patent No. 7,534,404 issued May 19, 2009 and entitled "Methods of Operating Surface Reactors and Reactors Employing Such Methods. (hereinafter "The Patents")

WHEREAS, KinetiChem, Inc., a California Corporation having its principal place of business in Irvine, California, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to The Patents and in and to the inventions claimed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Richard A. Holl, have sold, assigned transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to KinetiChem, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to United

DA

7ΑΙΕΝΙ 3273 FRΔMF: 03*Δ*  States Patent No. 7,125,527 and in and to United States Patent No. 7,534,404 and all reissues and extensions of said patents together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patents and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed in any foreign countries, including, but not limited to the following:

Australia	No. 2004272015	Filed 22-Feb. 2006
Canada	No. 2,536,209	Filed 15-Feb. 2006
Brazil	No. BR PI 0413037	Filed 20 Feb. 2006
EPO	No. EP04788565.2	Filed 21 Mar. 2006
Mexico	No. PA/a/2006/002084	Filed 22 Feb. 2006
Japan	No. 2006-525473	Filed 28-Feb. 2006
Russia	No. RU2006-111721	Filed 03-Apr. 2006
Singapore	No. 119677	Filed 10-Feb. 2006

and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted in any foreign countries; and I, Richard A. Holl, hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on



applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said invention to KinetiChem, Inc., in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I, Richard A. Holl, have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to KinetiChem, Inc., any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part, substitute and release applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid KinetiChem, Inc. to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 2/5/2 day of September, 2009.

Richard A. Holl

Witnessed by:

RECORDED: 09/23/2009

PATENT

REEL: 023273 FRAME: 0342